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STATE OF FLORIDA
BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

FLORIDA ENGINEERS MANAGEMENT
CORPORATION,

Petitioner,
vs.

EDGAR S. MLINOZ, P.E.,

Respondent.

FEMC Case No.: 2024003856
License No.: PE 50051

F'INAL ORDER ACCEPTING DISCPLINARX
RELINOUISHMENT OF' LICENSE

THIS MATTER came before the Florida Board of Professional Engineers

("Board") pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120 .57 (4), Florida Statutes, at a duly-noticed

public meeting on December 11, 2025, in Tallahassee, Florida. Petitioner sought

disciplinary action against Respondent's license to practice as a Professional Engineer.

Petitioner was represented by John J. Rimes, III, Chief Prosecuting Attomey. Respondent

was NOT present and was NOT represented by legal counsel.

In response to service of the Administrative Complaint, a copy of whìch is attached

hereto and incorporated herein, Respondent submitted a written Voluntary Relinquishment

of Licensure. After considering the record of the case, the Board voted to accept

Respondent's voluntary relinquishment. A copy of the Voluntary Relinquishment is

attached to and made a part of this Final Order. It is, therefore

ORDERED that the Disciplinary Voluntary Relinquishment of License is

accepted.

This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the Clerk of the Department

of Business and Professional Regulation.
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DONE AND ORDERED this \8 day of December,2025

FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERS

By Zana ve Director
fo, P.E., Chair

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Final Order has

been provided by U.S. Mail to Edgar S. Munoz, PE, 1490 Sheridan Street, Apt. 34,

Hollywood,FL33020 and John J. Rimes,III, FEMC, 2400 Mahan Drive, Tallahassee FL

32308tt is t I day of Dece mber,2025

Office of the Agency Clerk
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERS,

Petitioner,
FEMC Case No. 2024003856

EDGAR S. MLINOZ, P.8.,

Respondent,

VOLTINTARY RELINOUISHMENT OF' LICENSE

Respondent, Edgar S Munoz, P.E., license No. 50051, hereby voluntarily relinquishes his

Iicense to practice Engineering in the State of Florida and states as follows:

l. Respondent's purpose in executing this Voluntary Relinquishment is to avoid further

administrative action with respect to these complaints. Respondent understands that acceptance by

the Boa¡d of Professional Engineers (hereinafterthe Board) of this Voluntary Relinquishment shall

be construed as disciplinary action against Respondent's license pursuant to Section a33.033(lXg),

Florida Statutes.

2- Respondent agrees to nevor reapply for licensure as a Professional Engineer in the.

State of Florida.

3. Respondent agrees to voluntarily cease practicing Engineering immediately upon

executing this Voluntary Relinquishment. Respondent further agrees to refrain from the practice

of Engineering until such time as this Voluntary Relinquishment is presented to the Board and

the Board issues a written final order in this matter.

4. Upon the Board's acceptance of this Voluntary Relinquishment, Respondent

agrees to waive all rights to seekjudicial review of, or to otherwise challenge or contest the



validity of, this Voluntary Relinquishment and of the Final Order of the Board incorporating this

Voluntary Relinquishment. Furthermore. the Board's acceptancê ofthis Voluntarv

Relinquishment fully resolves all oharees in this matter with no furthcr action required by or

penalties imposed on Respondent.

5- Petitioner and Respondent hereby agree that upon the Board's acceptance of rhis

Voluntary Relinquishment, each parly shall bear its own attomey's fees and costs related to the

prosecution or defense ofthis matter.

6. Respondent authorizes the Board to review and examine all investigative file

materials concerning Respondent in connection with the Board's consideration of this Voluntary

Relinquishment. Respondent agrees that consideration of this Voluntary Relinquishment and

other related rnaterials by the Board shall not prejudice or preclude the Board, or any of its

members, from further participation, consideration, or resolution of these proceedings if the

terms of this Voluntary Relinquishment are not accepted by the Board.

DATED this 23 day of OC1îS¿1E- , ZA¿'

Edgar S.

Case No.
.E.
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Before {F€, personal{y appeared
bv - Mor¿h fict lzotu identifìcation) and who, under oath, acknowledgos

whose identity is known to me
(tvpe

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF:

that his sigraturè apþrs above-
OcfrOe.a-r ,2025.

My Commission Expires:

Sworn to and subscribed before me th day of

IGIRIO
ürü¡8ts4

tà¡Frr 09^2t26
#FEMC v. Edgar S. Munoz, P.E., Case No: 2024003856
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGTNEERS

FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERS,

Petitioner,
FEMC Case No. 2024003856

EDGAR S. MUNOZ, P.E.,

Respondent,

ADMIMSTRATTVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Florida Engineers Managemant Corporation (FEMC) on behalf of

Petitioner, Florida Board of Professional Engineers, hereinafter referred to as "Petitioneç" and

files this Administrative Complaint against EDGAR S. MUNOZ, P.E., hereinafter referred to as

..Respondent." This Administrative Complaint is issued pursuant to Sections 120.60 and 471'038,

Florida Statutes. Any proceeding conceming this complaint shall be conducted pursuant to Section

l2O-57,Florida Statutes. [n support of this complaint, Petitioner alleges the following:

l. Petitioner, Florida Board of Professional Engineers, is charged with regulating the

practice of engineering pursuant to Chapter 455, Florida Statutes. This complaint is filed by the

Florida Engineers Management Corporation (FEMC) on behalf of Petitioner. FEMC is charged

with providing admínistrative, investigative, and prosecutorial services to the Florida Board of

Professional Engineers pursuantto Section 471.038, Florida Statutes (1997).

2- Respondent is, and has been at all times material hereto, a licensed professional

engineer in the State of Florida, having been issued license number PE 50051. Respondent's last

known address is 1490 sheridan Street, Apt. 34, Hollywood, Florida 33020.

v

FILED
Depanment of Bus¡ress ðnd Pfoles¡oÉt Regulat¡on

Deputy Agency Clerk

CLÊRK: LaTasha Shine

oa¡e: 912212025

File #:



3. Offering engineering services to a client and then providing sealed and signed

engineering design plans to the client constitutes the practice ofengineering as defined in Section

471.005(7), Florida Statutes. Respondent prepared and signed, sealed, and dated sets of

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING documents for the following projects:

(a) "Convert Garage Door in Playroom" structural sheets signed and sealed by

Respondent on7120/24 with embossed seal.

(b) 1629 NE I st Ave Structural Handrail Inspection Letter, signed and sealed with

a digital signature by Respondent on 7D9124.

(c) 900 NW 51 ST, Miami, FL, structural design signed and sealed 4/29/24 by

Respondent with an embossed seal.

(d) 3440 SW I3TER, Miami, Fl. Structural inspection letter digitally signed by

Respondent on 5/27123.

(e) 3630 SW 14 ST, Miami. Structural documents digitally signed and sealed by

Respondent on6/28/23.

4. By Final Order (Final Order) ofthe Board in FEMC Case2079028012 dated June

22,2020, Respondent's license was RESTRICTED from creating, producing, or certifying any

Structural Engineering documents until such time as Respondent takes and passes the NCEES 16-

hour Structural examination. The Final Order was not appealed and no request for stay or

supersedeas was ever filed.

5. Respondent has never taken and passed the NCEES 16-hour Structural

examination. As a result, when Respondent signed, sealed, and dated the STRUCTURAL

ENGINEERING documents for the projects listed in Paragraph Three (3) above, Respondent was

prohibited from performing such engineering work under the terms of the Final Order.

6. Section 471.033(lxk), Florida Statutes, provides: "(1) The following acts

constitute grounds for which the disciplinary actions in subsection (3) may be taken: ...(k)

Violating any order of the board or departrnent previously entered in a disciplinary hearing."

FBPEvs.EdgarS,Munoz,P.E.,CaseNo 2024003856 
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7. By providing STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING services through sealing and

signing the above referenced engineering documents after Respondent's license was

RESTRICTED from providing such STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING services, Respondent

violated the terms of the Final Order in FEMC Case 2019028012.

8. Based upon the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 471.033(1)(k), Florida

Statutes, by violating the order of the Board previously entered in a disciplinary hearing.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requests the Board of Professional Engineers to

enter an order imposing one or more of the following penalties; permanent revocation or

suspension of the Respondent's license, restriction of the Respondent's practice, imposition of an

administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand, placement of the Respondent on probation, the

assessment of costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this case, other than costs

associated with an attorney's time, as provided for in Section 455.227(3), Florida Statutes, and/or

any other relief that the Board deems appropriate.

sIcNED tnis 0'2^A ¿uy ot 3<-?VmVxf ,zozs-

Zana
Director

BY: J. Rimes, III
Attorney

COI.INSEL FOR FEMC:
John J. Rimes, III
Prosecuting Attorney
Florida Engineers Management Corporation
2400 Mahan Dr.
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
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Florida Bar No. 212008
JR/rv
PCP DATE: September 10,2025
PCP Members: MATTHEWS, PISTORINO, & MYERS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was furnished to Respondent Edgar S. Munoz, P.E. at

1490 Sheridan Street, Apt. 34, Hollywood, Florida 33020,by certified mail and First-Class U. S'

Mair, on the¿lLflÀ' or &{þfuazazs

Paralegal
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